                                                                    April 25, 1997

Mark Shaw

California League of Conservation Voters

Political Action for Environmental Protection

965 Mission Street, Suite 625

San Francisco, California  94103

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. I-97-125
Dear Mr. Shaw:

This letter is a response to your request for advice on behalf of the California League of Conservation Voters (“League”) and its affiliated local chapters  regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Because your request does not identify a specific advisee, we are treating this as a request for informal assistance.

QUESTIONS
1.  Are boardmembers of a local chapter affiliated with the League prohibited from volunteering to do campaign work for a candidate if the League endorses the candidate?  Does the answer change if that boardmember, or any boardmember of that local chapter, ​participates in the endorsement process which leads to the League's endorsement of that candidate?

2.  If a local chapter of the League is actively involved in a candidate’s campaign, may the League make an independent expenditure on behalf of that candidate? 
CONCLUSIONS
If  a boardmember of a local chapter provides volunteer personal services to a candidate, the services are not considered a contribution to the candidate and do not need to be reported. This remains the case even if the League endorses the candidate, and even if local boardmembers participate in League’s endorsement process.

A local chapter may endorse a candidate or generate volunteers for a candidate, and individual boardmembers may volunteer on behalf of a candidate without affecting the League’s ability to make independent expenditures on behalf of that candidate.  However, a local chapter’s monetary contribution to a candidate may affect the League’s ability to make independent expenditures on behalf of that same candidate. 
FACTS
The League and its local chapters are affiliated by virtue of the fact that each local chapter has at least one member of its highest governing body who also serves as a staffperson of the League.  In addition, some chapters share membership with the League and some chapters are subject to some degree of oversight by the League.  However, no representatives of local chapters are members of the League's board of directors, and local chapters have no oversight regarding the League's endorsement of candidates or independent expenditures.

The League has an endorsement process by which the League decides which candidates to support.  This process involves sending out a questionnaire to candidates, reviewing the questionnaires, and then interviewing candidates either at the League’s offices or by phone.  Those who participate in the endorsement process include the League’s boardmembers and staff, as well as members of the local chapters.  Participants sit in on the interviews, and recommend to the endorsement committee which candidates to endorse.  Even if members of the local chapters participate in the process that leads to the formal endorsement by the League, those local members have no input as to which candidates the League ultimately commits its resources.  The final decision rests solely with the League.

Lastly, the local chapters may be actively involved in a particular candidate’s campaign.  This activity would include endorsing the candidate, making contributions to the candidate, and generating volunteers in support of the candidate.  Some boardmembers (not including League staff) volunteer their time as individuals. 

ANALYSIS
Question #1
The contribution limits of Proposition 208 apply to both monetary and in‑kind contributions of goods or services.  However, Section 82015 specifically states that the term contribution “does not include volunteer personal services ....”  (See also Regulation 18215 (c)(2).)  Therefore, if a boardmember of a local chapter provides volunteer personal services to a candidate, the services are not considered a contribution to the candidate and do not need to be reported.
   

Proposition 208 places limitations upon campaign contributions and when such contributions may be accepted.  An endorsement does not fit within the definition of contribution.  (See Sections 82015, 82044; Regulation 18215.)  Therefore, there is no prohibition restricting boardmembers of local chapters from volunteering for a candidate in their individual capacities, even if the League endorses the candidate.  This remains the case even if the local boardmembers participate in the League’s endorsement process in the manner you have described. 

Question #2
You have indicated that a local chapter could be “actively involved” in a candidate’s campaign in a number of ways.  The local chapter might endorse a candidate or generate volunteers.  Its boardmembers may volunteer their time as individuals.  Lastly, the local chapter may make monetary contributions to a candidate.  You have asked whether any of these activities by a local chapter in support of a candidate would have an impact on the League’s ability to make independent expenditures on behalf of that candidate.

Again, nothing in the Act regulates or prohibits the local chapter’s endorsement of candidates.  Nor does the Act regulate individual boardmembers who choose to volunteer their time.  Likewise, it does not prohibit a local chapter from generating volunteers for a particular candidate.  Therefore, none of these activities in support of a candidate on the part of local chapters will affect the League’s ability to make independent expenditures on behalf of that candidate.

However, a local chapter’s monetary contribution to a candidate may affect the League’s ability to make independent expenditures on behalf of that same candidate.  Section 85500 provides, in part:

 
“(c) Any contributor that makes a contribution of one hundred dollars ($100) or more per election to a candidate for elective office shall be considered to be acting in concert with that candidate and shall not make independent expenditures and contributions which in combination exceed the amounts set forth in Section 85301 in support of that candidate or in opposition to that candidate’s opponent or opponents.” 


Section 85311 provides that:

 “All payments made by a person established, financed, maintained, or controlled by any business entity, labor organization, labor organization, association, political party, or any other person or group of such persons shall be considered to be made by a single person.”

Because the local chapters are affiliated with the League within the definition of Section 85311, any contribution by the local chapters will be considered to be made by the aggregate of the League and all of its local chapters.  Therefore, Section 85500 would limit the League’s ability to make independent expenditures if the aggregate of its local chapters’ contributions to a candidate exceed $100. 
If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:   Deborah Allison

        Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�   Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; Regulation 18329(c)(3), (c)(4).)


�  You should be aware that if the League or its local chapters compensate volunteers, the compensation may be deemed to be a contribution.  (See Regulation 18423.)  Because your letter does not indicate that volunteers will be compensated, this issue is not analyzed in this letter.





